CD-4046/4046N
CD-4050/4050N

PARTS
CATALOG

REVISION 1
100V 50/60Hz  M11-0271
CD-4046 120V 60Hz M11-0273
220-240V 50/60Hz  M11-0274)

100V 50/60Hz  M11-0351
CD-4046N 120V 60Hz M11-0353
220-240V 50/60Hz  M11-0354)

100V 50/60Hz  M11-0311)
CD-4050 120V 60Hz M11-0313
220-240V 50/60Hz  M11-0314)

100V 50/60Hz  M11-0361)
CD-4050N 120V 60Hz M11-0363
220-240V 50/60Hz  M11-0364)

CD-4046 BK  (100V 50/60Hz  M11-0321)
Canon

. —-—
APR. 2000 MY8-3189-010
ONICS INC. CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {(IMPRIME AU JAPON! i




ii

=2

D=y - A F A TIE, CD-4046/405012 3§ B — CARGTENFR L LTRTLET,
F—EARROERKIE, ¥/ VEFELETICBECELE T,
BRCKELBEESD A, WEIHO/S—Y - 77 uV 2 RITFLETH, ZOMOBSIIMHEETL

WEBREBBITLET,
COR=7 - H Y u ISR RERERRERERIRTERL T o,

¥FY /o vEFHRASH
MBEMRES REEER

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the CD-4046/4050.

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be

ordered.

‘Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each item. Be sure
to include in the Parts Request, the full item description,the itemn part number and the quantity.

Quality Assurance Center

Canon Electronics Inc.

IR, EREE, SIHLY,
Copyright © 2000 Canon Electronics Inc.
Printed in Japan

Imprimé au Japon

FYZaT VDWW, BERFELZOTRICEHFEBELTT SV,
Fi—BiEkeBREVETLEETRASNRI LD TT,

Use of this manual should be strictly supefvised to avoid disclosure of confidential

information.

[A03]

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}






fii

100
200
301
302
303
321
322
341
342
343
344
345
401
402
403
500
501

172K UXb
o I R L R R R L 1E-BO1
15X hsag[—1 L 2 vrernererencssinsercrasenantaenrane 1F-C01, C02
%% HIN— %K ........................................... 1F-DO1 1F-DO2
R i B N w R < LR R PP 1F-DO3 1F-D04
e b e R R LR R PP 1F-D05 1E-D06, D07
AF ¥ -)—W%:Ig_ AR R L E P PRI 1F-DO8 1F-D09
7\%’(‘}‘[7\]%[3— B I R R L R L 1F-D10 1F-D11
A&xx '}‘Iﬁﬁ’é‘% e T R R R 1F-D12 1F-Di3
AE v FEIEER - 2 vt i e 1F-E01 1F-E02
A% ¥ F L~ 1 (CD-4046,CD-4050,BK) =<+ verwesevrvenss 1F-E03 1F-E04
AF o LE— 1 (CD-4046N,CD-4050N) =« -+rvrrrerernenns 1E-E05 1F-E06
AT F EER— 2 st 1F-EQ7 1F-E08, E09
AX A F EEE— 3 cverereiiiii ittt 1E-E10 1F-El1
X;“r;v\j-_[:g{g_ R LN EE T TR 1F-E12 1F-E13
I P JVE— 1 (CD-4046,CD-4046N;BK) =+ =+ s v veveees 1F-F01 1F-F02
I P JVES— 1 (CD-4050,CD-4050N) « -« =rvvvieerncecns 1F-F03 1F-F04
TV RE =)V — 2 cevevenvaneneaioaetinivianeiesenansen 1F-FO5 1F-F0O6
¥ 9 F - INFVER (CD-4046,CD-4046N) = -« v verrenneeenne 1F-FO7 1F-F08
¥y F « 284 IVER (CD-4050,CD-4050N) === vvsvirmevsmnnnse 1F-F09 IF-F10
R ERSRE[FR v 1F-GO1~G04

[A04]

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



100
200
301
302
303
321
322
341
342
343
344
345
401
402
403
500
501

CONTENTS

ILLUST LIST
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM s ervrrmrnmraranvciavus 1F-B01
ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1, 2 - r e vesresrnunmurasnnscnsnnns 1F-CO1, C02
EX’I’ERNAL COVERS .................................... lF_DOI 1F_D02
SCANNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY +:crveererrercncneicnans 1F-D03 1F-D04
SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-1 «+crevcerennrceenncns 1F-DO5 1F-D06, D07
SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-2 »+2cceveecceresncneasn 1F-D08 IF-D09
SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-3 v veceereeccecenecnns 1F-D10 1F-D11
SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-1 +-c-ccrecevervenes 1F-D12 1F-D13
SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-2 ++«-cvceecersennas 1F-E01 1F-E02
SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046,CD-4050,BK) -+ - - 1F-E03 1F-E04
SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046N,CD-4050N) «+ - - - 1F-E05 1F-E06
SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-2 ¢+« scctvrrrerrrroneracnes 1F-E07 1F-EQ8, E09
SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-3 «+ccvesvrrerareroreanenn. 1F-E10 1F-E11
SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-4 - ¢+t crcvercenereroaecaenns 1F-E03 1F-E04
CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046,CD-4046N,BK) -+« «=---- 1F-E12 1F-E13
CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4050,CD-4050N) < =+ <=+« v e vee s 1F-FO1 1F-F02
CONTROL ASSEMBLY_2 ................................ 1F_E03 1F_E04
TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY (CD-4046,CD-4046N) « =« -5+~ +- 1F-FO05 1F-F06
TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY (CD-4050,CD-4050N) <+ =+ v««+- 1F-FO7 1F-FO8
NUMERICAL INDEX <+« veveerevaetaranieessrennreransns 1F-G01~G04

[A05]

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

iv



IN—YyAha2O07D0ORE

[EERREER - OVT |
HaXES (FigueNo) BLUET Y7 OME
T, FEMREEHNEHACEY,

B [ rEEaEet O MEBARES

ET FLAFFEZRLTVET,

T, (A7 PEF] podRETELY,

(BREEOELT |
DTy TYIFRSA TV ARSI E, EERS
BEBREEA 72 MREITHREOMBRHES

(Figure No.) D_—T %8B Y T,

HREOSHH Z0OEZE A0, ZDF —NokH

BESY R FoRr o LB, BRES - BRG

HEMBZLPTEET,

* . BIREE - BEESOUBIRELR 56, F
—0 % —No\Z BB OBEFESIELINTHED
T “REMARKS" Mz ERLTRA X912l TK
JAR-AEN

[(BREE)AFiovT]

HEES A LONERHIRDEBYTT,

(MHEBHEEE B & 0'% —No.. (FIGURE & KEY No.)
HaEESE, ERHET) X MIOELITIRL
Thh, FBHEFELTET,

72, ¥—No. &, H@EFIIRLTHHE~4 D
MZAEL £,

%% S (PART NUMBER)
NAMO2FEBOMICIE, BRFZIRLTHY
9,

A RET BRI, LTI0FFEHRLTL
28w,

e BEBFFOXBIMETEL VIS, BEX
BEOHWTMRO—MIEEIE > 725, &
EVELAILNPHNET, TALOEEIDN
Tid, HHER (Service Information) CHER:EMS
SNETOT, BILIhLOEMLERRELH
LY LTS,

39 ¥ 2 (RANK)
NEEBRSATWEHHET - EAN-VIRES
RCOETH, FEIEhTVwERA, EXET
HThhOSEERICZ)ET,

@EREYR (QTY)

4 FHOERELRMICRL Th A HEE, &5

HtC B A EHMOEREEERLTVET,

EREZRICEEFOMM D TOT V7 77Xy b

XELERINTOET,

AR oo Bt RES Y, HUBCLBEIEU R
BErEAT2b0, BLUBEROUWE
TERVLD

) EREH (DESCRIPTION)

184 DEFHDBHPEL LML TRHREINTVE

o BhESEEDE, AL LIHRL TR

3,

ERImMED T M - BFE, EXOERRBIZE

LTwab0bbhh ET,

6% (REMARKS)

BIREE - BEREOHROEBVDS BHEIC,

FERLTwET,

INSDRFRD NS DIV TULT T DM,

EHTEET,

[#&%51% (NUMERICAL INDEX) |

WEESORINPERIIH DT,

BEREFTH Do TOT, EHBHEZRHSLHE I

HATEEd,

FEROEDOMPEEE S (PARTNo.) , RO

HEHEES (FIGURENo.) &% —No. (KEY No.) ,

HOMERER (QTY) 2RLTVET,

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0-APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



HOW TO USE PARATS CATALOG

A bly Location Diagrams

These diagrams show Figure Number and the locations
of major assemblies of the machine. Figure names
are identified in rectangular boxes |:| , and Figure
numbers and address numbers are identified in elliptic
boxes & . Also, it is possible to be found out by
“Illustration Index”.

Finding a Parts Number

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams or
{llustration Index, and find out the Figure Number.
Turn to the page (s), and find its Key Number. Refer
to the Parts List, and find the Key Number, Part

Number and Description.

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay particular
attention to the voltage listed in the “REMARKS”
column to énsure that the Part Number selected

is for your type of machine.
Part List pages
The Parts List pages contain the following.columns

and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number.

The first column shows the Figure Number of the
itlustration ¢orresponding to the Parts List, and
the Key Number that identifies the part on the

illustration.

(2) Part Number.
The second column shows the Part Number for
the part. This Number must be used when ordering
replacement parts or assemblies.

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts Number
are called the Revision Number. The Revision
Number is'changed of the part is modified.
Information regarding such changes will be
provided by Service Information Bulletins.

These Bulletins should be read carefully.

(3) Rank.
Parts marked “N” are service parts, but are not
stock items. They are produced on a special-
order basis.

(4) Quantity (Q'ty).
The quantity shown in this column is the number

of parts used in the figure.

This column indicates the following alphabets as

well as numeric characters.

AR e This indicates that the quantity of a part
is not specified, allowing the vse of the
number of parts needed for assembly and
that the quantity cannot be mentioned

clearly.

(5) Description.
The Description column lists the description in
Japanese and in English. When ordering the part.
Such description Should be use as well as the part
number. Some major specifications and type
numbers are described at the end of the description

in English.

(6) Remarks.
When there are differences in the specifications
of power supply voltage or others; the differences
are described in this column.
If there are not such differences, the part is available
for all machines.

Numerical Index

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this catalog.
It can be used when looking for the location where
the part is used, if you know the part number. The
first colamn shows the Part Number, the second
column lists the Figure and Key Number and the third

column shows the used quantities.

COPYRIGHT©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050. REV.0 APR: 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) vi



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE A FEREREER

EXTERNAL COVERS
SHiEHI—8

A& v} EE-1

—341 342
1F=E03,E05,

SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY~1 l

SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY—1
2% v EHRE-1

TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY
By F - NN
500,501
1F=FO08,F10

CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1
=R N Ry & ]

| SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-3

2% ¥ 7ABD
; SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-2
1F—F01,F03
A% v F L2 |
1F-D10

| SCANNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY

SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-3
ZEpF a2 bO—LE

2% v} LEB-3

SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-1
2% v FAE-1

CONTROL ASSEMBLY-2
32 bE—-iE-2

SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-4
2% v E8-4

[ 345

\JF-E12/ SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-2 SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-2
2% v EIREEH-2 2% v -2

(322

A COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)






ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1
45 X FERE|—1

FIGURE B-1

n N n N
[ - [=] -
[a} [a] w i1}
| | | |
18 18 '8 TH
- - - -

g — o (]

o o~ ISy =

o o L) o«

wi w w w

[+ [+ = 0@ o

= =] > =]

S =] =] &

[ ™ [ [
[y] @ (] [
o - (=] o
Q [a] w w
1 | I I
L . 'N u
- - - ~

< [rd — -3

> < = -

~ 0] i) @

w w Lt 1]

0@ [+ == [

=3 = = o

= 4 © =4

[ ™ [ ™
- © - I~
Q o (=} (=}
[a] [a] w w
i 1 I |
w '8 [ 8 '8
- - - -

(= o™ o~ oy

= o o <

- > @ ©

w 1] wr w

0@ o [~ o

=1 - > =

a & S S

[™ i [ ™

Co1

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.. CANON €D-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-1



ILLUSTRATION INDEX-2
15X hRE[—2

FIGURE B-2

FIGURE 403

1F—-F06

FIGURE 402

1F-F03

FIGURE 501

1F—F10

FIGURE 401

1F—-FO1

FIGURE 500

1F-F0O8

co2

COPYRIGHT®©?2000 CANON ELECTROMICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-2



EXTERNAL COVERS

SEaE R N —EB

FIGURE 100

CD-4050,CD-4050N _

-

100-1 COPYRIGHT®2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. - CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R aQ
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
100- 1 | MA2-5198-000 1 Pé\NEL,jJ UPPER FRONT CD--4046
MAZ-5640-000 1 PANELj]UPPER FRONT N CD-4046N
T
MA2-5631-000 1 PIJI}\NEL U UPPER FRONT CD-4050
MA2-5825-000 1 P'?NEL o UPPER FRONT N CD-4050N
<L
MA2-5301-000 1 P’ANEL O UPPER FRONT BK CD-4046BK
2 | MG1-2487-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, LED
LED #HAOF/N>
3 | MA2-4416-000 | N | 1 WINDOW, LED
LED kEawy <F
4 | MA2-5199-000 1 PANEL UPPER REAR
9T HNR— ©oQ
5 | MA2-5200-000 1 | COVER, REAR
J@ HIN=—
6 | MF1-3811-000 1 | COVER, LEFT
&Y HN—
7 | MA2-5201-020 | N | 1T PAI\;EL, COVER
8 | MF1-3812-000 1 CO\ﬂ/FER W RIGHT
9 | MA2-4434-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION .
YT AN— ALFE KNz (3X)
10 | MA2-4450-000 1 | PANEL, UPPER, FRONOT
*I HIA— -‘JI
11 | MA2-4435-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION .
TIL A= HATFL Nx (BFU)
12 | MF1-3550-000 | N | T | TRAY, PICK-UP
Fa1)d kLA
13 | MA2-5197-000 1 PANEL 3 FRONT, LQOWER
14 | MA2-1384-000 4 FgOT RUBBER
7
15 | MA2-5189-000 | N | 1 PLATE EOTTOM COVER
50 | XB4-7300-609 1 SCREW TAPPING M3x6
BaA b ¥
51 | XB1-2400-607 10 scRrEw |~ BH_M4x6
ES
52 | XB1-2300-607 1 schEw ¢ BH M3x6 CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK
INA xT
XA9-1125-000 1 | SCREW, HIGH PICK, M3x8 CD-4050, CD-4050N
NMEYT 2V
53 | XB1-2400-807 SCREW, BH M4x8
NALF 2T
54 | XB1-2300-407 2 | SCREW, BH_M3x4
IAS 72 - 377
55 | XB1-2300-809 4 | SCREW, BH M3x8
LR 2D
56 | XZ1-1300-405 4 | SPACER, ¢#3x4

A=

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 100-2



SCANNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY

AF¥xF a2 bO—-ILER

FIGURE 200

4

L—
I
I
|
|

| CD-4050,CD-4050N
240V)

lcD

-4050,
(220-

200-1 COPYRIGHT®?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Ata
& PARTS NUMBER ‘DA\I T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. KI|lY
200~ 1 | MA2-5193-000 | N 1 } PLATE, BATTERY AUXILIARY CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK
RyFY 4 Kog N2
MA2-5667-000 | N 1 [PLATE, BATTERY AUXILiARY CD-4050, CD-4050N
Nyt g4 KT=m N
2 | WT2-5135-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
TL4Y BRI
3 | WT2-0204-000 4. | CLAMP, CABLE
Iy HFL
4 | MH3-2042-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, DC POWER SUPPLY 100, 120V
Zx 4t FLEL BAORNL
MH3-2043-020 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, DC POWER SUPPLY 220-240V
Xk pF FLEL A4OEN
MG1-2495-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY
T >
MG1-2850-000 1 %(?LE ﬁSSEM[JBﬂLY ﬁ\C LINE 100, 120V
')
MG1-2851-000 1 (ZkCBLE {\rSSEMI?LY7 AC LINE 220-240V
7 | MA2-4455-000 | N 2 | SLIDER, LOCK v
Avy X144
8 | MS1-2358-000 2 SPR IgG COMPRESSION
AL
9 | MAZ-4419-000 CUSH {ON, P.URETHANE
Ovy hoLavHs
10 | MA2-4448-000 1 CO\!FER. 5|(_NN§7R RIGHT
=
11 MA2-4431-000 1 | SPRING, PLATE RESIST PRESS
LIZ I\ FTY Nz
12 | WT2-0317-000 1 { CLAMP, CABLE
LY YR
13 | WT2-5031-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Iyy #RIL
14 | MA2-44495-000 | N 1 | COVER, INNER, LEFT
E4Y SF AN
15 | MG1-2484-000 1 {PCB ASSEMBLY, FRONT I/F
2954 A1OXN
16. | WT2-0408-000 1 Cl_AMP a CABlal,E
17 | MG1-2846-060 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, SH CPU
SHCPU #Hr@xn
18 | MG1-2843-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, SCSI CONNECTOR
SCS| Fa19s1d HA4OFNL
19 | MA2-4433-000 [N 2 | PLATE, REINFORCEMENT PCB
F~F FFaog ~IVYF 14
20 | MA2-5188-000 | N 1 P_}__ATE SHU CPU P’()EB;)EI
21 | MG1-2861-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, NO I SE FILTER 1 220240V
ZIo1 b7 9 Nt 1
22 | MG1-2482-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, SKEW FEED SENSOR
ey Y LNEE
23 | MF1-4074-000 | N 1 PLATE, NOISE FILTER CD-4050, CD-4050N
Iy T4NE 42 (220-240V)
50 | XB1-2300-407 19 SCF}(EW & BH M3x4
51 | XB1-2400-607 20 | SCREW, BH M4x6
JAS 2 -3
52 | XB1-2300-407 4 220-240V

SCREW, BH_ M3x4
AE % - 3

COPYRIGHT®2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050-REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED [N JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 200-2



SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-1
FIGURE 301 Scawerme

[~
W~ 20 (CL2)
17

|
}
|
!

301-1 COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
301 - 1 | MG1-2503-020 | N | 1 BACKFSJI_/QJE{?\CANNER Ass%MBLY (GRN/WHT)
i
MG1-2875-020 | N | 1 |BACK SIDE SCANNER ASSEMBLY (GRN/BLK)
AXMYHLF 2=y b
MG1-2877-020 [N | 1 BACK SIDE SCANNER ASSEMBLY (RED/BLK)
I MUHAF Zy b (77)
2 | MS1-0887-000 2 GEAR COMMUNICATION
Frky 7
3 | MS1-6092-000 1 | IDLER
TAFZ
4 | MF1-3558-000 [N | 1 PLArTE, IDLER
i 7
5 | MS1-0888-000 2 | GEAR, READER_ROLLER DR|VE
kY O—-5 SKY X7
6 | XF9-0592-000 1 BELT}\ TIMMING
7 | MS1-0894-000 1 G7EAI~R DRIVE é:
8 | MA2-4425-020 1 ROLLER READER DRIVE, REAR CD-4046, CD-4050, BK
TRY JEY a-5 (hon)
MA2-5078-000 1 ROLLER READER DRIVE, REAR (S) CD-4046N, CD-4050N
IXRY HKY O-3 ('7‘/51)
MS1-0889-020 1 | GEAR, READER
ERIYEETS
10 | MA2-4424-020 1 ROLLEFIIJ RaEﬁfx\DsR DRIVE( FR())NT CD-4046, CD-4050, BK
B S a—-3
MA2-5077-020 1 R()LLIERJ RﬂDER DRIVE( FRE))NT ) CD-4046N, CD-4050N
=]
11 | XG3-6012-405 1 | BEARING, BALL
T5LTYE RPUYLY
12 | M51-0890-000 1 | GEAR, RESIST IDLE

LYZXN AL F¥T
13 | MA2-4430-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, I\DF;I‘{\Er7 RESIST

LI
14 | HS1-0144-000 1 BUS7H ING
15 | MS1-0863-000 1 | GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING A CD-4046, CD-4050, BK
A1 Favel X7 A
MF1-3838-000 1 | GEAR, ADJUSTING A, N CD-4046N, CD-4050N
F70 Faveld 7 A
16 | WT2-5035-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Iyvy HEIL
17 | FS1-1205-000 2 | BUSHING
Ty
18 | MF1-3563-000 1 | SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
VLJAR b2rvise
19 | MS1-2361-000 1 | SPRING, SEPARATION
PPV IALES
20 | MH7-5041-000 1 | CLUTCH, DC
DC 45v¥F
21 | MS1-0896-000 1 GEAR, 36T
g Ry X7 36T
22 | MH2-5256-000 1 |CABLE ASSEMBLY, BASIS

BASIS #—7Jb {735)
23 | MA2-5229-000 | N | 1 |LOCK CONNECTOR

Jx74 AwY
24 | FS1-1116-000 3 | BUSHING
FY=ay Tk
50 | XB1-2300-407 2 SCREW BH, M3x4
A% B O
51 | XB2-1300-605 2 S[(::FlEg g/WASHERS M3x6
52 | XB6-7300-609 1 ST%REW TP M3x6
£
53 | XD1-1106-215 T | SHIM, :}SG 2x0.5
by Ty
54 { XD1-1108-215 1 | SHIM, ySS 2x0.5
Eaniair Tyiw
55 | XD2-1100-402 1 | RING,E 4.0
EHZ bAT

COPYRIGHT®©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON) 301-2



FIGURE B
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ, T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
301 - 56 | XD2-1100-502 6 |RING, E ¢5.0
E# FAT7
57 | XD2-1100-642 3 |RING, E ¢6.4
E # [\
58 | XD2-2100-602 T {RING, GRIP #6.0
TJUv T kAT
59 | XD3-2160-082 T | PIN, DOWEL &1.6x8
AL Ty >
60 | XD3-2160-102 1 | PIN, DOWEL #1.6x10
AT B
61 | XD3-2160-122 2

PIN, DOWEL ¢#1.6x12
N7 B

301 -3 COPYRIGHT©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050' REV.0' APR, 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)






SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-2
FIGURE 302 ScAwemINTel

302-1 COPYRIGHT©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN:(IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY. NC. K|Y
302 1 | MS1-0900-000 1 | GEAR, DRIVE, 40T/30T
JFry X7
2 | MF1-3565-000 | N 1 | MOUNT, SEPARATION UNIT
IR YL EY]
3 | MA2-4401-000 6 RIB, 1L OWER GUII_)E
8 HAFK YT
4 | WI2-0408-000 1 CLAMP CABLE
Yeri
5 | FS1-1205-000 6 BUSHING
SoaF
6 | MA2-4400-000 | N 1 |PLATE, LOWER GUIDE
8 FAK 44
7 | MA2-4459-020 2 SPRING, PAPER FEED ROLLAR
gy O=% #H¥Ir Nx
8 | MA2-4394-000 | N 1 SHAFI‘ RESIST
SXh TagRw Uy
9 | MS1-6090-000 2 ROLLER RESIST
LYZE Tamky -5
10 | FS1-9009-000 1 | SCREW, STEPPED M3
Ao EX
11 | MS1-2362-000 1 | SPRING, LEVER
[PYACIRNAY-3
12 | MA2-4395-000 1 |LEVER, SKEW FEED SENSOR
v 3 F LIN—
13 | MA2-4402-000 1 | MOUNT, LEVER
L= RUYSTS
14 | FH7-7326-000 1 | PHOTO INTERRAPTER
Tk 25T H
15 | WT2-5035-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
IvT BRI
16 | MA2-4398-000 | N 1 PLATII)E §EPAR?'FQI ON SUPPORT
b
17 | MS1-0901-000 1 G;AR DRIVE, 42T
7
18 | MA2-4399-020 1 RgLLER SEPARATION CD-4046, CD-4050, BK
MA2-5075-000 1 ROLLER SEPARATION (s} CD-4046N, CD—4050N
50 | XB1-2300-407 7 | SCREW, BH M3x4
TAS 70 S 3
51 | XD1-1106-215 1 | SHIM 456 2x0.5
b3l Tyl
52 | XD2-1100-502 10 [RING, E ¢5.
Els X7
53 | XD2-2100-602 1T [RING, GRIP 6.0
GUYT kAT
54 | XD3-2160-102 2 |PIN, DOWEL 951 6x10
AA Y
55 | XD3-2200-122 1

PIN, DOWEL ¢2 0x12
ATy B

COPYRIGHT©2000 GANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 302-2



SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-3

2% v FRE— 3

FIGURE 303

D10]

303-1 COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R i q
& PARTS NUMBER {\*l T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
303~ 1 | MH7-1113-020 1 | MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS
DC J5% -4
2 | FH7-6252-000 1 | SWITCH, INTERLOCK
A 8—0Ovy R4 yF
3 | MA2-4453-000 | N | 1 | SPRING, PLATEﬁ(jROUNDING LEFT
-2
4 | MS1-6092-000 1 | iDLER
7L4EZ
5 | MF1-3558-000 | N | 1 |PLATE, IDLER
FARS YT 4%
6 | MA2-4530-000 | N | 2 |FLANGE
75y
7 | MS1-3100-000 2 ['PULLEY, DRIVE. ROLLER, DELIVERY
NNMT B=5 kY -1
8 | MA2-4443-000 2 | BUSHING
I
9 | FS1-1205-000 2 | BUSHING
pxieks
10 | XF9-0593-000 1 | BELT, TIMMING
~Nb b
11 | MS1-0886-000 1 | GEAR, MOTOR
;E -I
12 | FH7-7326-000 1 PHOTOINTERRUPTER
T b AL2TT
13 | MA2-4438-020 | N | 1 |PLATE, HOLDER, PAPER, DELIVERY
NS HI AHT
14 | MS1-2360-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
Ny FYI KR
15 | MA2-4437-000 [N [ 1 PLATE GUIDE, DELIVERY
Ny HAER (4

16 | MA2-4427-000 | N T IPLATE, SETTING, {SH?I—;I' DAMPER
=

17 | MS1-0893-000 1 | GEAR, 18T/24T
X7  187/24T
18 | MS1-0892-000 1 |GEAR, 24T
7 24T
19 | MA2-4436-000 1 ROI?LER 7DELIVERY DRIVE 2 CD-40486, CD-4050, BK
nt 2
MA2-5079-000 1 | ROLLER, DELIVERY DRIVE 2 (S) CD-4046N, CD—-4050N
N TRY 2
20 | MA2-4423-000 1 ROl:rLER 7DE|!_7IVEF(Y DRIVE 1 CDb-4046, CD-4050, BK
[m]
MA2-5076-000 1 ROL:rLER 7DELIVERY DRIYE 1 (8 CD-4046N, CD—4050N
IAS 2 =]
21 | MA2-4454-000 | N 1 | SPRING, PLATE¥GROUND|NG RIGHT
77—

22 | MF1-3561-000 | N 1 | PLATE, DAMPER
Ao RYYER
23 | XH9-0093-000 1 | DAMPER, OIL

LI Hux

24 | MA2-5317-000 | N

-

SHAFI', HOLDER, PAPER DEL IVERY
Ny HI FHI VU

25 | MG1-2862-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, NOISE FILTER 2 220-240V
S 154 haF S1NE 2

50 | XB1-2300-407 7 SCI?{EW " BH M3x4

52 | XB1-2400-607 7 SCF}fEW I~ BH M4x6

53 | XB6-7300-609 1 SCREW TP M3x6
TP 2T

54 | XD2-1100-402 1 |RING,E ¢4.0
EXA%Z XTI

55 | XD2-1100-502 7 |RING, E 5.0
Efg ~XT

56 | XD2-2100-602 1 | RING, GRIP #6.0
TUwT bAT

57 | XD3-2160-102 2 | PIN, DOWEL #1.6x10
NI B

58 | XD2-1100-202 2 |RING, E #2.0
EHS bXT

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 303-2



SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEBMLY-1
FIGURE 321 Souweneiocus

321-1 COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  GANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE

PARTS NUMBER DESCRIPTION REMARKS

<=0

&
KEY NO.
321- 1 | MF1-3552-000
2 | MF1-3553-000

PLATE, RIGHT GUIDE, PICK-UP TRAY
Foay kbq44s 3%
1 | PLATE, LEFT GUIDE, I:P;'CJK—UP TRAY

Z2 2 Z Z|xzZ»D
-

MF1-3551-000 1 | PLATE, PICK-UP TRAY CD-4046, Cb—-4050, BK
Fram wx¥414
MF1-3837-000 1 | PLATE, PICK-UP TRAY CD—-4046N, CD-4050N

Fray wFHAL442

4 | MH7-7026-000 1 | SENSOR, RESISTOR MULTI-SIZE
NF LR 'Y

5 | MG1-2488-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, DOCUMENT WIDTH CONNECTOR
AENR FLFFa954 AIOXRL

6 | MA2-4380-020 | N 2 | RACK, GUIDE

1R Sv7

7 | MS1-0714-000 1 | GEAR, RACK
S99 X7

8 | MA2-4382-000 1 SPR ING, LEAF
Y ATTY NR

9 | MA2-4383-000 | N 1 | COVER, PJCK-UP TRAY
Framsdd AN

50 | XB4-7300-609 9 SCREW TAPPING, BH_ M3x6
NALE ayEYT XU
51 | XD1-2100-307 1 | WASHER, PLA]N $3x0.7

£S5 ##%

COPYRIGHT@2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0'APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 321-2



SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-2
FIGURE 322 Scnesmocur

322-1 COPYRIGHT@2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE e
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
322- 1 FS1-1205-000 4 | BUSHING
Iy
2 | MA2-4385-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, PUSH-UP, PICK-UP TRAY
FrA84 FLTFE Ug
3 | MA2-4386-000 1 | LEVER, PUSH-UP, PI CK—UP TRAY
L amsd FLTH L
4 | MS1-0879-000 1 | GEAR, PUSH-UP, PICK-UP TRAY
FLamdd FLTH X7
5 | MS1-2355-000 1 | SPRING, FRICTION
ZUovar Nz
6 | MA2-4387-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, FRICTION
JU7sa> T
7 | MS1-0880-000 1 | GEAR, COMMUNICATION
ALFHES Y 7/9/ ¥7
8 | MA2-4388-000 | N 1 | PLATE, FRiICTIOI
7U7/3/(#/379ﬂ
9 | MS1-0881-000 1 GEAR FRICT{O!
7Usg #7
10 | MA9-5437-000 1 [ MOTOR, DC24V
DC E—%
11 MA2—-4384-020 N 1 | MOUNT, MOTOR
-4 pUYHTAH
12 | WT2-0317-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
TAx YR
13 | MA2—4389-020 N 1 | MOUNT, PICK-UP TRAY BASE
Foamg{ vyad4
50 | XB1-2300-407 SCREW, BH M3x4
N K xY
51 | XB1-2400-607 6 SCREW BH M4x6
JAT 70 N 57
52 | XD1-1104-135 2 |SHIM ¢4.1x0.5
Egydary Tyiy
53 | XD1-1106-215 3 | SHIM, ¢6.2x0.5
bsyal Tyly
54 | XD2-1100-502 5 [RING, E ¢5.0
Efg FX
55 | XD3-2160-102 2P Il} %)WEIL__ ¢1.6x10
56 | XD3-2200-122 1

PIN, DOWEL ¢2.0x12
Afay Er

COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 322-2



SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1
FIGU RE 341 A% v F EEB— 1 [CD-4046,BK,CD-4050]

Y~

77

341-1 COPYRIGHT@?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE Rla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
341~ 1 | MA2-4346-000 | N | 1 TRA){Y DELI‘:’ERY

2 | MA2-4531-000 | N | T [GUIDE, AUXlLlARY DEL IBERY
N4 KT b LA

3 | MS1-6088-000 4 | ROLLER, IDLE
74 Fib

4 | MA2-4348-000 | N | 4 | SHAFT, DELIVERY ROLLER 1

Ny 29Ky a=-2 {37

5 | MA2-4347-000 4 SPRING P TE
Ny TagFY -3 113%

6 | MA2-4349-000 2 |ROLLER, DELIVERY 2
N TagFy A-F 2

7 | MA2-4351-000 2 | ROLLER, DELIVERY STOPPER
N ZLYyE 30

8 | MA2-4350-000 | N | 1 |SHAFT, DELIVERY RDLLER 2
N TagFy BA-% 297

9 | MS1-2354-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
NAL Tag Ry 0= 2/3%

10 | MF1-3567-000 | N | 1 |[PANEL, DELIVERY

N HN—

11 | MA2-4352-000 | N | 1 |LABEL, JAM REMOVAL
Tl Tzl INXN

50 | XB4-7300-609 4 | SCREW, TAPPING BH M3x6
RAVE #yELy x5
51 | XB6~7300--609 2 STCPHEW TP M3x6

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 341-2



FIGURE 342 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1

A% v F EEB— 1 [CD-4046N,CD-4050N]

342-1 COPYRIGHT©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0'APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl
& PARTS NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
342- T | MA2-4346-000 1 | TRAY, DELIVERY
N LA
2 | MG1-2773-000 1 DE%IVER% PANE%jASSEMBLY N
3 | MA2-4531-000 [N 1 |GUIDE, AUXIL.IARY, DELIVERY
NAY wSa b [
4. | MS1-6088-000 ROLLER, IDLE
7A4FEL O—
5 | MA2-4348-000 | N 4 | SHAFT, ROLLER DEL IVERY 1
NS TaTRm B—=3 1YY
6 | MA2-4347-000 | N 4 | SPRING, PLATE
N 27Ky O=% 1 /1%
7 | MA2-4349-000 2 ROLLER, DELIVERY 2
NS Fag Ry @A=5 2
8 | MA2-4351-000 2 | ROLLER, STTOPPER DEL IVERY
N HryEx an
9 | MA2-4350-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, DELIVERY ROLLER 2
N TagRy A= 2 T7
10 | MS1-2354-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
N Tamg Ry B-3 2 5%
11 | MF1=3772-000 | N 1 FPANEL, DELIVERY, N
NS FIN—
12 | MA2-4352-000 1 |LABEL, JAM REMOVAL
Svho Y3l) FNN
13 | MA2-5080-000 1 { LABEL, AUTO-LOCK
F—-rAyT FNN
14 | MA2-5073-000 1 c;;ui
15 | MA2-5071-000 1 | SHAFT
Ty
16 | MA2-5072-000 1 KNOB
50 | XB4-7300-609 4 SCREW TAPPING BH M3x6
NALE #yELT XY
51 | XB6-7300-609 2 ﬁ%ﬁEw TP M3x6
T
52 | XB6-2300-609 1 | SETSCREW M3x6

Oyvhy FTFIyF pAZY

COPYRIGHT®2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050'REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN-JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 342-2



FIGURE 343 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-2

A¥x v FLE—2

343-1 COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  GANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE Ria
& PARTS NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
343- 1 | MA2-4440-000 [N | 1 |PLATE, BRUSH EL IMINATOR
Jars ATA
2 | XA9-0385-000 2 sﬂ(F;F;Eg W/WASHER M3x6
3 | WR8-0001-000 1 Ej:lMINATOQ STATIC CHARGE
4 | MF1-3839-000 | N | 1 |COVER, BRUSH, ELIMINATOR
Sary 759 AN
5 | FS1-9102-000 .2 | SCREW, STEPPED, M3
52 EZ
6 | MA2-4411-000 1 | SPRING, PRESSURE, SCANNER LEFT
ERIVIESr A WEED))
7 | MF1-3566-000 | N | 1 |PLATE, SIDE, LEFT UPPER
L&Y gL VyNRr
8 | MA2-4363-000 | N | 1 [GUIDE, CABLE
2Ny X574
9 | MS1-0891-000 1 | GEAR, SECTOR
FAE Ky X7
10 | MF1-3549-040 | N | 1 |PLATE, SIDE, RIGHT UPPER
IH mI YN
11 | MA2-4412-020 1 SPRING PRESSURE, SCANNER RIGHT
SR FUFY KR (3F)
12 | MF1-3555-000 [N | 1 PLAI\\TE ST?ZPER
13 | MS1-2359-000 1 SPFIl\I NG, COMPRESSION
Z
14 | MA2-4410-000 | N | 1 |PLATE, ROTATION
H1F 143
15 | MS1-2353-000 4 | SPRING, SHAFT SUPPORT
PA7AE AT
16 | MS1-6089-000 8 | ROLLER, SCANNER

I pY Y3y Ry O-—
17 | MA2-4360-000 | N T | SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE REAR

I3 bY Jam kY B-5 U7 (YY)
18 | MA2-4359-000 | N | 1 | SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE, FRONT

I3RY Ua9ky O-35 YU (II)
19 | FS1-8009-000 2 ngEw S STEPPED, M3
20 | WT2-0408-000 1 CLAMP Y CAB|3E

21 | MA2-4367-000
22 | MA2-4368-000
23 | MG1-2507-020
MG1-2874-020
MG1-2876-020

1 | PLATE, GUIDE, UPPER
ST ALK A%
1 | PLATE, GUIDE ADXILIARY, UPPER
YL H1K &3
FRONT SIDE SCANNER ASSEMBLY (GRN/WHT)
ERNLUNE AN v b (F
1 FRON’{ )SIDE.{SEANNER ASSEMBLY (GRN/BLK)

7
1 FRONT SIDE SCANNER ASSEMBLY (RED/BLK)
AIMY HAF AZv b (FETF)

Z2 2 2 2 =2
—

24 | MG1-2489-000 1 CABLE 7ASSEMBLY[\ UPPE_S ASSEMBLY
=
25 | MA2-5229-000 | N 1 L0CK7 QCONNEC;OR
=S

50 | XB1-2300-407 10 | SCREW, BH M3x4

JAT 70 -2
51 | XD2-1100-322 1 Fg ;IJGQ E ¢3. 2
52 | XD2-1100-402 1 | RING, E ¢4 0

EHEZ hAT

COPYRIGHT®©2000 GANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 343-2



FIGURE 344 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-3

AF v F L83

55 (CL1)

344-1 COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  GANGN CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE Bla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
344 - 1 [ FS1-1205-000 5 | BUSHING
ks
2 | MA2-4339-000 | N 1 PLATE. SUPPORT. _SHAFT, RESIST
LUK Ty T4 4
3 | MA2-4335-020 1 | ROLLER, DRIVE RESIST
LZZX Ky -3
4 | MS1-2400-000 1 | SPRING
F7Y H—-3 Nx
5 | MG1-2486-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, PICK-UP SENSOR
2Ty kLY HAOFNL
6 | MA2-4340-000 | N 1 {PLATE, SETTING, GEAR
£p ard4 JH4
7 | MS1-0876-000 1 | GEAR, DRIVE B
7K ¥7 B
8 | FS1-1422-000 1 BU87H | !\Il](_E
9 | MS1-0874-000 1 | GEAR, RESIST DRIVE
LoX R A 54
10 | MA2-4533-000 | N 1 |TUBE |
Fa—T
11 | MA2-4341-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, DRIVE, PLANETARY
Iged TFT T
12 | MS1-0875-000 1 | GEAR, DRIVE A
TRy X7 A
13 | WT2-0204-000 1 | CLAMP, CAELE
IvT
14 | MA2-4343-000 | N 1 L};VER SENSO; DOCUMENT
3 LIs—
15 | FS1-9009-000 1 S§REW S STEPPED M3
16 | FH7-7326-000 1 | PHOTOINTERRAPTER
TH b RTTE
17 | MA2-4344-000 | N 1 | PLATE, MOUNTING, COUNTER
VP LEL
18 | MH7-5042-000 1 COUNTER
T hyL®
19 | MA2-4334-020 | N 1 CROS?MEMBER
20 | MH7-5040-000 1 | CLUTCH, DC
DC 7597
21 | MF1-3547-000 | N 1 | PLATE, SHAFT
Sy vq4
22 | MS1-0863-000 1 | GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING A
A7 Favwd X7 A
23 | MS1-0864-000 1 | GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING B
F7YU FaukM ¥7 B
24 | MS1-0867-000 1 | GEAR, INTERNAL
CEANAY S 4
25 | MS1-0866-000 1 |GEAR, B
¥7 B
26 | MS1-0865-000 3 [GEAR, A
¥7 A
27 | MS1-0868-000 1 | GEAR, CARRIER
Xo U7 X7
28 | MS1-0870-000 1 GEAR LIMITER
Jiva *¥7
29 | RA2-1582-000 1 L)IMITE; TORQUE
Iy
30 | MS1-2382-000 1 | SPRING CD-4046N, CD-4050N
JA¢3
31 | MA2-5064-000 1 Sj-j/}yFT CD-4046N, CD—4050N
>4
32 | MA2-5063-000 1 P{LAQTE CD-4046N, CD-4050N
33 | MS1-0953-000 2 Gz\I;;AR CD-4046N, CD—4050N
7
50 | XB1-2300-407 11 SCREW BH M3x4
NALR Y

51

XD1-1106-215

SHIM ¢6.2x0.5
bEaysar Tyl

E10

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 344-2



FIGURE Bla
& PARTS  NUMBER ﬁ 1T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
344- 52 | XD1-1106-222 2 | SHIM_¢6.2x0.2
ba9val Dydw
53 | XD1-1106-229 T | SHIM_¢6.2x0.9
==} /:L Y Dyily
54 | XD2-1100-502 9 |RING, E ¢5.0
EAZ hAT
55 | XD2-2100-602 1 |RING, GRIP ¢6.0
GUSY
56 | XD3-2160-082 1 |PIN, DOWEL ¢1.6x8
ALY Er
§7 | XD3-2160-102 Plb}r Q;)WEé. $1.6x10
58 | XB4-7260-609 SBC?‘Er X TAPPING M2. 6x6
59 | XD2-1100-322

RING, E ¢32
EfZ AT

[E11]

344-3 COPYRIGHT©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)






SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-4
FIGURE 345 SCANNER UPPe

345-1 COPYRIGHT®?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON €D-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R aq
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
345- 1 | MS1-0869-000 1 | GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING C
oY Faukd ¥F7 C
2 | MA2-4332-000" | N 1 | SHAFT, ADJUST! NG. FEED
. A7V Faut U
3 | MA2-4337-000 | N 1 ST(?\PPER
P A
4 | MA2-4338-000 | N 1 | PLATE, SUPPORT, SHAFT, ADJUSTING
. Favk PV AR
5 | MA2-5067-000 | N 1 BLOCK SLOPE
FL SR THA
6 | FS1-1205-000 4 BUSH ING
A
7 | MS1-2363-000 1 S;R | NG PAPER P ICK-UP
=3
8 | XF9-0367-000 1 | BELT, T ! M l NG
LI Lk
9 | MS1-3099-000 1 | PULLEY, PI CK UP DRIVE
Ay UKy F=1U
10 | MF1-3562-000 N 1 | SHAFT, GEAR
¥7 TU
11 | MA2—-4321-000 1 | ROLLER, PiCK-UP
299 O0-3
12 | MS1-3098-000 1 | PULLEY, PICK-UP
Fayl T—U
13 | MA2-4323-000 N 1 | FLANGE
v

14 | MF1-3545-000 | N 1 | PLATE, SUPPORT, PICK-UP
Faus LA 9

15 | MF1-3548-020 N 1 | PLATE, GEAR. CD--4046, CD-4050, BK

¥7 Y /’r'fﬁ (17'})
MA2-5066-000 | N 1 i_ATE, GEAR, CD—4046N, CD—4050N

#-/ I~')J’r1'9 (17‘))

16 | MS1-2352-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
N ARAL S

17 | MS1-0871-000 1 | GEAR, FEED |DLE A
F01) TAFN X7 A

18 | MS1-0872-000 1 | GEAR, FEED IDLE B
A70 FAKIL %7 B

19 | MS1-0873--000 1 | GEAR, FEED
oY X7

20 | XG9-0404-000 2 [ BEARING, BALL
AP

21 | X71-8773-000 1 | WASHER, WAVE
FI TuTe

22 | MA2-4330-020 | N 1 | PLATE, SUPPORT, FEED Cb-4046, CD-4050, BK
70 VY 144

MA2-5065-000 N 1 | PLATE, SUPPORT, FEED, N CD-4046N, CD-4050N

FToU LY 14

23 | MA2-4333-000 | N 1 | SHAFT, ROLLER, FEED
Aoy O-5 V7

24 | MA2-4342-000 1 | ROLLER, FEED

FoU O—3
50 | XB1-2300-407 4 | SCREW, BH M3x4

NI F 32T
51 | XB6-2400-408 2 | SETSCREW M4x4

OoyHhy TFIx ARY
52 | XB6-7300-609 1 | SCREW, TP M3x6

2

TP
SHIM 956 2x0.9
b1 Tyiw

53 | XD1-1106-229

-

54 | XD2-1100-322 RING, E #3.2
EZ bAT

55 | XD2-1100-502 RING, E ¢5.0
EHE Fx7T

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 345-2



a2 kA—ILE— 1 [CD-4046,CD-4046N,BK]

CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1

FIGURE 401

401-1 COPYRIGHT®©?2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Bl
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. Ky
4071 - 1 | RH9-1015-000 1 CORD POWER EUPPLY 100V
2 | RH2-5145-020 1 CORD POWER SUPPLY 120V
FrgL aA—F
3 | RH2-5116-020 1 CORD POWER EUPPLY 220-240V
4 | FH2-5006-000 1 CORDR GROUI\EI\D ING 100V
i a-
5 | MAZ-5192-000 | N 1 | MOUNT, BATTERY
Ny F ST a3
6 | MF1-3816-000 | N T | PLATE, RE;\R
=7 =]
7 | MH3-2040-000 1 |PCB ASSEMBLY CD-R POWER SUPPLY. 100, 120V
CDR Foh> HAEEN
MH3-2041-000 1 {PCB ASSEMBLY, CD-R POWER SUPPLY 220-240V
GD-R T/’]’/ bR g =E AN
8 | MG1-2935-000 1 | FAN
P
9 | WI2-5134-000 2 | CLAMP, CABLE
TA Y kT —
10 | MG1-2856-020 1 | INLET, AC 100, 120V
Ly bk
MG1-2917-000 1 | INLET, AC 220-240V
1oLy b
11 | MG1-2812-020 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, BACK PLANE
Nyy Tb=> HA1OFN>
12 | MG1-2859-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY STGNAL
YRS —JI
13 | MG1-2858-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, VGA
VGA =T
14 | MG1-2857-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BACK PLANE POWER SUPPLY
v 7 L= FohL F=TN
15 | FA9-2113-000 1 SgI;E_VHVi W/T OOTH WASHER M4x8
16 | MG1-2853-000 1 |PCB ASSEMBLY CONTROL CPU 100, 120V
a2 bA=) CPU A%/
MG1-2855-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, CONTROL CPU 220-240V
I hA=JN CPU H1O%x/N
17 | MH6—-3030-020 1 | BOARD, SCSI, AHA-1542CP, ADAPTEC
8CSl #—F
18 | MA2-5205-020 | N 1 | PLATE, CABLE HOLD
=T arAnRy
19 | WT2-5031-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Iy HFL
20 | MA2-5202-000 [N 1 PLATE SLOT COVER
y b TSy b
21 | WE8-5104-000 1 F | LTER NOiSE
J154k aAF
22 1 MH7-7032-000 1 | THERMISTOR
Y—3X4
23 | WT2-5135-000 2 | CLAMP, CABLE
74 YR
24 | XA9-0385-000 1 Sﬂ(F:F}?EW W/WASHER M3x6
50 | XB1-2400-607 5 | SCREM. BH M4x6
x9
51 | XB1-2300-407 15 | SCREW, BH M3x4
N R Y
52 | XB6-7300-609 | 2 | SCREW, TP M3x6
P x¥
53 | XB6-7302-509 2 ST(;I:REW., TP M3x25
54 | XD1-4200-402 1 | WASHER, OUTER TOOTHED ¢4.0
INYE FHR

[Fo2]

COPYRIGHT@2000 CANON ELECTRONICS ING:  CANON GD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 401-2




3> FA—JLE— 1 [CD-4050,CD-4050N]

CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1

FIGURE 402

|
!
!
220-240V |

402-1 COPYRIGHT®2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|lY .
402 - 1 | RH9-1015-000 1 CORDI]_POWER SUPPLY 100V
~
2 | RH2-5145-020 1 | CORD POWER SUPPLY 120V
Ty a-FK
3 | RH2-5116-020 1 CORD,rPOWER SEPPLY 220-240V
4 | RH2-5006-000 1 | CORD, GROU!\II‘DING 1oov
=X A—F
5 | XA9-0385-000 1 SCREW W/WASHER M3x6
XgH ek xT
6 | MA2-5662-000 | N 1 | MOUNT, BATTERY
Ny FY—= HALIN
7 | MH7-7032-000 1 TgERM I;(S;OR
8 | MF1-3994-000 | N 1 | PLATE, RE;&R
=3
9 | MH3-2047-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, CD-R POWER SUPPLY 100, 120V
/ o~
MH3-2048-000 1 PCB ;:S‘SEMBLY CD-R POWER SUPPLY 220-240V
-
10 | MA2-5645-000 N 1 | DUCT, POWER SUPPLY SHIELD
FLEL Y- K FUb
11 | MG1-2935-000 1 | FAN
77N E—2%
12 | MG1-3160-000 1 | INLET, AC 100, 120V
1y b
MG1-3149-000 1 | INLET, AC 220-240v
1oy b
13 | MG1-3065-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY BACK PLANE
Ny TL— PCB 2= b
14 | WT2-5031-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Iyy ¥R
15 | MG1-3083-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, CPU FAN
CPU 77> 4—7b
16 | MG1-3080-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, BACK PLANE, POWER SUPPLY|
Ry s Fo—> Fr&y 5Tl
17 | MG1-3081-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY VGA
VGA =TI
18 | MG1-3077-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY SIGNAL
SUYTI =T
19 | MH6-3044-000 1 lT.CI:J\Br\I A%SEMELY. LAN
20 | MH6-3042-000 1 FE(;IEUAS_?EMELY, CONTROL. CPU
21 | WL3-5068-000 1 | FAN, CPU
CPU Z7>
22 | MF1-4075-000 1 PSCBSASSEMBLY, SCSI
| K—F
23 | XA9-0957-000 3 | SCREW, ROUND END, M3x4
ICEE Y (‘b/'}?/?'}la)
24 | FAS-2113-000 1 | SCREW, W/TOOTH WASHER M4x8
* 7Yk XY
25 | MA2-5940-000 1 | GASKET
ARTy b
26 | MA2-5205-020 N 1 | PLATE, CABLE HOLD
r=J0 AFINRL
27 | WT2-5031-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Ivyy HENL
28 | MA2-5909-000 1. | COVER, SCSI CONNECTOR
SCSt axU% Hii—
29 | WE8-5104-000 1 [FILTER, NOISE
Jro4 bk aAp
30 | WE8-5147-000 1 FILTER NOISE 220-240V
7154k a7
50 | XB1-2300-407 25 SCF}EW,’\ BH M3x4
51 | XB1-2400-607 2 | SCREW, BH M4x6
NALF Y
52 | XB6-7300-609 2 | SCREW, TP M3x6
™ ¥

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 402-2



FIGURE RIqQ
& PARTS NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
402- 53 | XB6-7302-509 2 §l_(|:3REV!. TP M3x25
xT
54 | XD1-4200-402 1. | WASHER, OUTER TOOTHER ¢ 4.0
NI xR HFH

[Fo5]

402-3 COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}






FIGURE 403 CONTROL ASSEMBLY-2

> kA—IEf—2

13 50

% SOFTWARE IS NOT INSTALLED
VI RIITEALZ b=
ghTunan

403-1 COPYRIGHT@2000'CANON ELECTRONICS.INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE : Rla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
403~ 1 | MG1-2863-000 1 %)D—RR DRIVE
2 | MF1-3978-000 | N 1 | PLATE, HDD
- HDD FA1/3>
3 | MA2-5206-000 1 [SPRING, PLATE, NOISE GROUNDING
JAX FP—=Z N
4 | MA2-3497-000 1 [ SPRING, GROUNDING
T—Z I\
5 | MG1-2844-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY SCS1 CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK
SCSl #—=Tn
MH2-5283-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, SCSI CD-4050, CD-4050N
8CSI Aw—F b—7i
6 | WE8-5104-000 1 FlLTER NOISE
o7
7 | WT2-5135-000 1 CLAMP CABLE
TAA FEN
8 | MG1-2845-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, CD-R GROUNDING
CD-R 7—Z 7—FW
9 | WT2-0365-000 6 | CLAMP, CABLE
5.7
10 | WT2-5031-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Ty HFI
LR WT2-0171-000 2 | BUSHING
Toog
12 | MG1-2815-020 1 |PCB ASSEMBLY POWER SUPPLY OFF SWITCH
Ty OFF XAy F [=EFAY
13 | MG1-2841-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY RESET
Yty b F—=J
14 | MH6-3035-000 1 [HDD UNIT, MPB3021AT, FUJITSU NON SOFTWARE.
HDD CD-4046,CD—-4046N, BK
MH6-3047-000 1 |HDD UNIT, MPD3043AT CD-4050, CD—4050N
HDD(4.3GB)
15 | MG1-2842-020 1 %E?‘D—E ?SS;_MELY, HDD CD-4046, CD—-4046N, BK
—7)
MG1-3082-000 1 C[_,;\gllJ_E ;SS_%MBLY, HDD. CD-4050, CD—-4050N
16 | MG1-2843-000 1 { CABLE ASSEMBLY, CD—R/HDD CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK
CD-RHDD 7 ‘/’f =
MG1-3150-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, CD- R/HDD CD-4050, CD-4050N
CD-RHDD F14r #—70 2
17 | XA9-0367-000 1 | SCREW, W/WASHER M4x6
A RE
18 | XA9-0971-000 5 | SCREW, 6— 32UNC
2zZ774 *Y
19 | WT2-0241-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
Ivy HEIL
20 | WT2-0110-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
4% YR
50 | XB1-2300-407 9 | SCREW. BH M3x4
JAS 7 I

[Fo7]

COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS ING.  GANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 403-2




FIGURE 500 TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY

2y F » IN2IVER [CD-4046,CD-4046N,BK]

500-1 COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC:  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR: 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPONj}



FIGURE Ria
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K1y
500 - 1 | MF1-3818-000 1 | PANEL, CONTROL UPPER

UYH HIR— OI

2 | MF1-3815-000 1 | TOUCH PANEL
Ky F NI

3 | MH6-0019-000 1 DL |C SgLY LCD

4 | MH2-5276-000 1 | FLEXIBLE CABLE, LCD
LCD ZL% =T

5 | MA2-5217-000 [N | 1 |PLATE, LCD GRONDING 1
LCD P—Z N

6 | MG1-2813-020 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, DISPLAY
F1ZX7L41 PCB 1=y

7 | MH2-5275-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, MAIN/DISPLAY
KL E4 kavd T Fausd F—Tn

8 | WE8-5147-000 1 |[FILTER, NOISE
7154k a7

9 | MG1-2814-000 1 { PCB- ASSEMBLY, VARIABLE RES ISTOR
AUYa—L B4 OFN

10 | MG1-2866-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, INVERTOR

ALni—% FLHL E—TF0

11 | MA2-5208-000 | N 1 | PLATE, INVERTER
AwN=% IF4 IN»
12 | MH3-5008-000 1. | INVERTOR
1> l\—'?
13 | MA2-5207-000 | N 1 | PLATE,
LCD h'} ‘/’r A
14 | MA2-5218-000 | N 1 | PLATE, LCD GRONDING 2

LCD F—R Jir
15 | MF1-3814-000 COVER CONTHOL LOWER
v AR b

—

16 | MA2-5212-000 | N 2 FO%T CONTROL.
7
17 | MA9-5133-000 4 | SCREW, TAPPING, TP M3x8
TP Rybry Y
18 | XA9-0385-000 2 | SCREW, WASFjER M3x6
Xo¥YE ZY
50 | XB1-2200-407 4 SCREW BH_M2x4
NALE 2T
51 | XB1-2300-407 5 | SCREW,. BH M3x4
NALE Y
52 | XB1-2200-409 8 | SCREW, BH M2x4
JAR 2 - 8

COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON-ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 500-2



&y F - /X% JLEB [CD-4050,CD-4050N]

TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 501

501-1 COPYRIGHT®?2000 CANON ELECTRONICSINC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE Rla
& PARTS NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
501 — 1 | MG1-3084-050 1 Tog%ﬁ PANEL ASSEMBLY
2 | MF1-3992-000 1 | PANEL, CONTROL UPPER
vy 7 9T -2
3 | MF1-3993-000 1 BUTI'ON SWITCH
A2 R yF
4 | MH6-3045-000 1 | TOUCH PANEL
2yF NI (DMC)
5 | MA2-5653-000 | N | 1 |MASKING SHEET, LCD, PET (R)
TFT <24
6 | MA2-5655-000 1 | SHEET, TQUCH PANEL, PC (R)
2y F RN LFHEA (4
7 | MG1-3079-000 1 | FLEXIBLE CABLE ASSEMBLY, LCD
LCD 7L% 1wk
8 | MA2-5654-000 2 | BOSS, TOUCH PANEL
ZyF RN AFFA KX
9 | MH6-3046-000 1 | PANEL, LCD DISPLAY
TFT LCD
10 | WES-5147-000 1 | FILTER, NOISE
x4~ A7
11 | MH2-5284-000 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, MAIN/DISPLAY
AL FauhA -
12 | MG1-2814-000 1 {PCB ASSEMBLY VARIABLE RES|ISTER
KYa—L HAO%N
13 | WT2-5056-000 4 | CLAMP, CABLE
Z1NEL FHT
14 | MA2-5656-000 1 | PLATE, CABLE SHIELD
=T =k N
15 | MG1-3066-000 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, DISPLAY

F1A7L{ PCB 2w b
16 | MA2-5648-000 | N | 1 |PLATE, LCD
oy 7 -

-
17 | MA2-5652-000 | N 1 | PLATE, INVER ER
A8 AR end K>

18 | MG1-3078-000 1 CABLE ASSEMB Y. [INVERTER
1> I A s

19 | MH3-5009-000 111 NVERTER
A

20 | MF1-3995-000 1 [ COVER, CONTROL LOWER
vy 7 & F-2

21 | MA2-5657-000

-

SHAFT, STOPPER
Ty Iyity K

22 | MA2-5649-000 | N | 2 Fog";_ CjQNTROL
J
23 | MAS-5133-000 2 ?gREW 'éP 'gAPP ING M3x8, S
2T
24 | WT2-0507-000 2 HOLDER CABLE, NYLON
E! :l 7J g 9527
25 | XAS-0385-000 4 W .
=\’— 7 ﬂ VA )
26 | WE8-5147-000 2 |FILTER, NOISE 220-240V
Zz74 b+ 37
50 | XB1-2200-407 7 SCREW BH_M2x4
AR 2
51 | XB1-2200-807 3 | SCREW, BH M2x8
NKALR 2T
52 | XB1-2250-807 1 SCREW BH. M2, 5x8
NALFE XY
53 | XB1-2300-607 5 | SCREW, BH M3x6
IAS 7 - 7
54 | XB4-7300-609 2 | SCREW, TAP, BINDING HEAD, M3x6

Rk aYELT 32U

COPYRIGHT®©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 501-2






NUMERICAL INDEX
BRanREI5R

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NO. & Q7Y PARTS NO. & Q'TY PARTS NO. & Q'TY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FA9-2113-000 401-15 1 { 342-05 4 | MA2-4440-000 343-01 1
L 402-24 1 MA2-4349-000 341-06 2 | MA2-4443-000 303-08 2
I3 342-07 2 MA2-4448-000 200-10 1
FH2-5006-000 401-04 1 MA2-4350-000 341-08 1 MA2-4449-000 200-14 1
{ 342-09 1 MA2:4450-000 100-10 1
FH7-6252-000 303-02 1 MA2-4351-000 341-07 2 | MA2-4453-000 303-03 1
FH7-7326-000 302-14 1 ) 342-08 2 | MA2-4454-000 30321 1
¢ 30312 1 MA2-4352-000 341-11 1 MA2-4455-000 200-07 2
i 344-16 1 4 342:12 1 MA2-4459-020 302-07 2
MA2-4359-000 34318 1 MA2-4530-000 30306 2
F51-1116-000 301-24 3 | MA2-4360-000 34317 1 MA2-4531-000 341-02 1
F51-1205-0600 301-17 2 | MA2-4363-000 34308 1 1 342-03 1
L 302-05 6 | MA2-4367-000 34321 1 MA2-4533-000 344-10 1
L 303-09 2 | MA2-4368-000 34322 1 MA2-5063-000 344-32 1
L 322-01 4 | MA2-4380-020 321-06 2 | MA2:5064-000 344-31 1
1 344-01 5 | MA2-4382-000 321-08 1 MA2-5065-000 34522 1
1 345:06 4 | MA2-4383-000 321-09 1 MA2-5066-000 345-15 1
FS1-1422:000 344-08 1 MA2:4384-020 32211 1 MA2-5067-000 345-05 1
F51-9009-000 302-10 1 MA2-4385-000 32202 1 MA2-5071-000 34215 1
$ 343-19 2 | MA2-4386-000 32203 1 MA2-5072-000 342-16 1
d 344-15 1 MA2-4387-000 32206 1 MA2-5073-000 342-14 1
F51-8102-000 343-05 2 | MA2-4388-000 32208 1 MA2-5075-000 302-18 1
MA2-4389-020 322-13 1 MA2-5076-000 303-20 1
HS1-0144-000 301-14 1 MA2-4394-000 302-08 1 MA2-5077-020 301-10 1
MA2-4395-000 302-12 1 MAZ-5078-000 301-08 1
MA2-1384-000 100-14 4 | MA2-4398-000 302-16 1 MA2-5079-000 303-19 1
MA2-3497-000 403-04 1 MA2-4399-020 302-18 1 MA2-5080-000 34213 1
MA2-4321-000 345-11 1 MA2-4400-000 302:06 1 MA2-5188-000 200-20 1
MA2-4323-000 34513 1 MA2-4401-000 302-03 6 | MA2-5189-000 100-15 1
MA2-4330-020 345-22 1 MA2-4402-000 30213 1 MA2-5192-000 401-05 1
MA2-4332-000 34502 1 MA2-4410-000 34314 1 MA2-5193-000 200-01 1
MA2-4333-000 345-23 1 MA2-4411-000 343-06 1 MA2-5197-000 100-13 1
MA2-4334-020 344-19 1 MA2-4412-020 34311 1 MA2-5198-000 100-01 1
MA2-4335-020 344-03 1 MA2-4416-000 100-03 1 MA2-5199-000 100-04 1
MA2-4337-000 345-03 1 MA2-4419-000 200-09 2 | MA2-5200-000 100-05 1
MA2-4338-000 345-04 1 MA2-4423-000 303-20 1 MA2-5201-020 100-07 1
MA2-4339-000 344-02 1 MA2:4424-020 301-10 1 MA2-5202-000 40120 1
MA2-4340-000 344-06 1 MA2-4425-020 301-08 1 MA2-5205-020 401-18 1
MA2-4341-000 34414 1 MA2-4427-000 303-16 1 4 402-26 1
MA2-4342-000 34524 1 MA2-4430-000 301-13 1 MA2-5206-000 403-03 1
MA2-4343-000 344-14 1 MA2-4431-000 200-11 1 MA2-5207-000 500-13 1
MAR-4344-000 344-17 1 MA2:4433-000 200-19 2. | MA2-5208-000 50011 1
MA2-4346-000 341-01 1 MA2-4434-000 100-09 1 MA2-5212-000 500-16 2
{ 342-01 1 MA2-4435-000 100-11 1 MA2-5217-000 500-05 1
MA2-4347-000 341-05 4 | MA2-4436-000 303-19 1 MA2-5218-000 500-14 1
2 342-06 4 | MA2-4437-000 303-15 1 MA2-5229-000 30123 1
MA?2:4348-000 341-04 4 | MA2-4438-020 30313 1 ! 343-25 1

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR: 2000.PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

C-1



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS -NO. & Q'TY PARTS NO. & Q1Y PARTS NO. & Q'TY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
MA2-5301-000 100-01 1 MF1-3837-000 321-03 1 MG1-2876-020 34323 1
MA2:5317-000 303-24 1 MF1-3838-000 301-15 1 MG1-2877-020 301-01 1
MA2-5631-000 100-01 1 MF1-3838-000 343-04 1 MG1-2917-000 401-10 1
MA2-5640-000 100-01 1 MF1-3978-000 403-02 1 MG1-2935-000 401-08 1
MA2-5645-000 402-10 1 MF1-3992-000 501-02 1 3 402-11 1
MA2-5648-000 501-16 1 MF1-3993-000 501-03 1 MG1-3065-000 402-13 1
MA2-5649-000 501-22 2 | MF1-3984-000 402-08 1 MG1-3066-000 501-15 1
MA2-5652-000 501-17 1 MF1-3995-000 501-20 1 MG1-3077-000 40218 1
MA2-5653-000 501-05 1 MF1-4074-000 200-23 1 MG1-3078-000 501-18 1
MA2-5654-000 501-08 2 MF1-4075-600 402-22 1 MG1-3079-000 501-07 1
MA2-5655-000 501-06 1 MG1-3080-000 402-16 1
MA2-5656-000 501-14 1 MG1-2484-000 200-15 1 MG1-3081-000 40217 1
MA2-5657-000 501-21 1 MG1-2486-000 344-05 1 MG1-3082-000 403-15 1
MA2-5662-000 402-06 1 MG1-2487-000 100-:02 1 MG1-3083-000 40215 1
MA2:5667-000 200-01 A MG1-2488-000 321-05 1 MG1-3084-050 501-01 1
MA2-5825-000 100-01 1 MG1-2489-000 343-24 1 MG1-3149-000 402-12 1
MA2-5909-000 402-28 1 MG1-2492-000 200-22 1 MG1-3150-000 403-16 1
MA2-5940-000 402-25 1 MG1-2495-000 200-05 1 MG1-3160-000 402-12 1
MG1-2503-020 301-01 1
MAS-5133-000 500-17 4 | MG1-2507-020 34323 1 MH2-5256-000 30122 1
l 501-23 2 MG1-2773-000 34202 1 MH2-5275-000 500-07 1
MAQ-5437-000 322-10 1 MG1-2812-020 401-11 1 MH2-5276-000 500-04 1
MG1-2813:020 500-06 1 MH2-5283-000 403-05 1
MF1-3545-000 345:14 1 MG1-2814-000 500-09 1 MH2-5284-000 501-11 1
MF1-3547-000 344-21 1 2 50112 1
MF1-3548-020 345-15 1 MG1-2815-020 403-12 1 MH3-2040-000 401-07 1
MF1-3549-040 343-10 1 MG1-2841-000 403-13 1 MH3-2041-000 401-07 1
MF1-3550-000 100-12 1 MG1-2842-020 403-15 1 MH3-2042-000 200-04 1
MF1-3551-000 32103 1 MG1-2843-000 40316 1 MH3-2043-020 200-04 1
MF1-3552-000 321-01 1 MG1-2844-000 403-05 1 MH3-2047-000 40209 1
MF1-3553-000 321-02 1 MG1-2845-000 403-08 1 MH3-2048-000 402-09 1
MF1-3555-000 343-12 1 MG1-2846-060 200-17 1 MH3-5008-000 500-12 1
MF1-3558-000 301-04 1 MG1-2849-000 200-18 1 MH3-5009-000 501-19 1
{ 303-05 1 MG1-2850-000 200-06 1
MF1-3561-000 303-22 1 MG1-2851-000 200-06 1 MH6-0019-000 500-03 1
MF1-3562-000 345-10 1 MG1-2853-000 401-16 1 MH6-3030-020 401-17 1
MF1-3563-000 301-18 1 MG1-2855-000 401-16 1 MH&-3039-000 403-14 1
MF1-3565-000 302-02 1 MG1-2856-020 401-10 1 MH6-3042-000 402-20 1
MF1-3566-000 343-07 1 MG1-2857-000 491-14 1 MHB-3044-000 40219 1
MF1-3567-000 341-10 1 MG1-2858-000 491413 1 MH6-3045-000 501-04 1
MF1-3772-000 342-11 1 MG1-2859-000 401-12 1 MH6-3046-000 501-09 1
MF1-3811-000 100-06 1 MG1-2861-000 200-21 1 MH6-3047-000 403-14 1
MF1-3812-000 100-08 1 MG1-2862-000 303-25 1
MF1-3814-000 500-15 1 MG1-2863-000 403-01 1 MH7-1113-620 303-01 1
MF1-3815-000 500-02 1 MG1-2866-000 500-10 1 MH7-5040-000 344-20 1
MF1-3816-000 401-06 1 MG1-2874-020 34323 1 MH7-5041-000 301-20 1
MF1-3818-000 500-01 1 MG1-2875-020 301-01 1 MH7-5042-000 344-18 1

C-2  COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICSING.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NO. & Q'TY PARTS NO. & Q1Y PARTS: NO. & Q'TY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
MH7-7026-000 321-04 1 MS1-2382-000 344-30 1 WT2-5031-000 200-13 1
MH7-7032-000 401-22 1 MS1-2400-000 344-04 1 L 401-19 1
4 402-07 1 MS1-3098-000 345-12 1 { 402-14 1
MS1-3099-000 345-09 1 ! 402-27 1
MS1-0714-000 321-07 1 MS1-3100-000 303-07 2 l 403-10 1
MS1-0863-000 301-15 1 MS1-6088-000 34103 4 | WT2-5035-000 301-16 1
d 344-22 1 N 342-04 4 L 302-15 1
MS1-0864-000 34423 1 MS1-6088-000 343-16 8 | WT2-5056-000 501-13 4
MS1-0865-000 344-26 3 | MS1-6090-000 302-09 2 | WT2-5134-000 401-09 2
MS1-0866-000 344-25 1 MS1-6092-000 301-03 1 WT2-5135-000 200-02 1
1151-0867-000 344-24 1 N 303-04 1 3 401-23 2
MS1-0868-000 344-27 1 L 403-07 1
MS1-0869-000 345-01 1 RA2-1582-000 344-29 1
MS1-0870-000 344-28 1 X71-9773-000 345-21 1
MS1-0871-000 345-17 1 RH2-5006-000 402-04 1
MS1-0872-000 345-18 1 RH2-5116-020 401-03 1 XA9-0367-000 403-17 1
MS1-0873-000 345-19 1 1 40203 1 XA9-0385-000 401-24 1
MS1-0874-000 344-09 1 RH2-5145-020 401:02 1 l 402-05 1
- MS1-0875-000 344-12 1 N 402-02 1 { 500-18 2
MS1-0876-000 344-07 1 L 501-25 4
MS1-0879-000 32204 1 RH9-1015-000 401-01 1 L 343-02 2
MS1-0880-000 322-07 1 4 402-01 1 XA9-0957-000 402-23 3
MS1-6881-000 322-09 1 XA9-0971-000 40318 5
MS1-0886-000 303-11 1 WEB8-5104-000 401-21 1 XAQ-1125-000 100-52 1
MS1-0887-000 301-02 2 $ 402-29 1
MS1-0888-000 301-05 2 ) 403-06 1 XB1-2200-407 500-50 4
MS1-0889-020 301-09 1 WEB-5147-000 402-30 1 l 501-50 7
MS1-0890-000 301-12 1 { 500-08 1 XB1-2200-409 500-52 8
MS1-0891-000 343-09 1 M 501-10 1 XB1-2200-807 501-51 3
MS1-0892-000 303-18 1 3 501-26, 2 | XB1-2250-807 501-52 1
MS1-0893-000 303-17 1 XB1-2300-407 100-54 2
MS1-0894-000 301-07 1 WL3-5068-000 40221 1 d 200-52 4
MS1-0896-000 301-21 1 N 402-50 25
MS1-0900-000 30201 1 WR8-0001-000 343-03 1 ) 500-51 5
MS1-0901-000 302-17 1 ) 200-50 19
MS1-0953-000 34433 2 | WT2:0110-000 403-20 1 ) 301-50 2
MS1-2352-000 345-16 1 WT2-0171-000 403-11 2 { 302:50 7
MS1-2353-000 343-15 4 | WT2-0204-000 200-03 4 ) 303-50 7
MS1-2354-000 34109 2 4 344-13 1 ) 322-50 3
! 342-10 2 | WT2-0241-000 403-19 1 { 343:50 10
MS1-2355-000 322-05 1 WT2-0317-000 200-12 1 ) 344-50 11
MS1-2358-000 200-08 2 ! 322-12 1 ) 345-50 4
MS1-2359-000 343-13 1 WT2-0365-000 403:09 6 ) 401-51 15
MS1-2360-000 303-14 1 WT2-0408-000 200-16 1 1 403-50 9
MS1-2361-000 301-19 1 { 302-04 1 XB1-2300-607 100-52 1
MS1-2362-000 302-11 1 I3 34320 1 N 501-53 5
MS1-2363-000 34507 1 WT2-0507-000 501-24 2 | XB1-2300-809 100-55 4

COPYRIGHT©?2000 GANON-ELECTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN:(IMPRIME AU JAPON)

C-3



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NO. & Q'TY PARTS. NO. & Q'TY PARTS NO. & Q'TY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
XB1-2400-607 10051 10 { 303-54 1
13 402-51 2 4 343-52 1
l 200-51 20 | XD2-1100:502 301:56 6
L 303-52 7 N 302-52 10
4 322-51 [} 4 303-55 7
N 401-50 5 1 322-54 5
XB1-2400-807 100-53 4 l 344-54 9
{ 345:55 9
XB2-1300-605 301-51 2 | XD2-1100-642 301-57 3
XD2-2100-602 301-58 1
XB4-7260-609 344-58 3 { 302-53 1
XB4-7300-609 100-50 1 { 303-56 1
i 321-50 9 1 344-55 1
4 342-50 4
1 501-54 2 | XD3:2160-082 301-59 1
{ 341-50 4 + 344-56 1
XD3-2160-102 301-60 1
XB6-2300-609 342-52 1 4 302-54 2
XB6-2400-408 345-51 2 1 303-57 2
XB6-7300-609 342-51 2 l 322-55 2
L 402-52 2 1 344.57 3
1 301-52 1 XD3-2160-122 30161 2
{ 30353 1 XD3-2200-122 302-55 1
+ 341-51 2 4 322-56 1
3 345-52 1
4 401-52 2 XF9-0367-000 345-08 1
XB6-7302-509 402-53 2 | XF9-0592-000 301-06 1
l 401-53 2 XF9-0593:000 303-10 1
XD1-1104-135 322:52 2 | XG3-6012-405 30111 1
XD1-1106-215 301-53 1
i 302-51 1 XG9-0404-000 345-20 2
3 322-53 3
l 344-51 1 XH9-0093-000 303-23 1
XD1-1106-222 344:52 2
XD1-1106-229 344-53 1 XZ1-1300-405 100-56 4
N 345-53 1
XD1-1108-215 301-54 1
XD1-2100-307 321-51 1
XD1-4200-402 402-54 1
{ 401-54 1
XD2-1100-202 303-58 2
XD2-1100-322 343-51 1
{ 344-59 3
{ 345-54 2
XD2-1100-402 301-55 1

C-4  COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}




T369-1892
BERBRNTTRH 2 4 8 Hith

FvY /o CEFHRASEH
B ERIESE SEHEER

1998%F 5 H 55 1RRT
20005 48 E2EREfT

Prepared by
QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON ELECTRONICS INC.
Printed in Japan
FIRST EDITION (MAY 1998)
SECOND EDITION (APR. 2000)

1248 Shimokagemori, Chichibu-shi, Saitama 369-1892, Japan

[G05]

COPYRIGHT©2000 CANON ELEGTRONICS INC.  CANON CD-4046/4050 REV.0 APR. 2000 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

vii



Canon

ZOHRAIE SR E 7026 E A LS
EERLTVET,
This publication is printed on

70% reprocessed paper.
G006

viii PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 0400TG.500-1



	CD-4046/4046N CD-4050/4050N PARTS CATALOG
	CONTENTS
	A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	B ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1, 2
	100 EXTERNAL COVERS
	200 SCANNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY
	301 SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-1
	302 SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-2
	303 SCANNER INTERNAL ASSEMBLY-3
	321 SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-1
	322 SCANNER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY-2
	341 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046, BK, CD-4050)
	342 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046N, CD-4050N)
	343 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-2
	344 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-3
	345 SCANNER UPPER ASSEMBLY-4
	401 CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK)
	402 CONTROL ASSEMBLY-1 (CD-4050, CD-4050N)
	403 CONTROL ASSEMBLY-2
	500 TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY (CD-4046, CD-4046N, BK)
	501 TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY (CD-4050, CD-4050N)
	NUMERICAL INDEX


